Exclusions Applicable to All Insuring Agreements
This Coverage Part does not cover:
1. Prior Dishonesty

Loss caused by an Employee which is sustained by the Insured after an Executive, becomes aware of a
Theft or any other dishonest or criminal act which is:
a. Valued at twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more, committed by such Employee while employed

with or in the service of an Insured;
b. Valued at twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more, committed by such Employee prior to

employment or service with an Insured; or
c. Committed more than ninety (90) days following the termination of such Employee;

2. Employees, Managers, or Executives
Loss resulting from Theft or any other dishonest act committed by an Employee, Manager, Member or